PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI460198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CELLULAR SOUTH, INC.	08/28/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	PO Box 760776
Internal Address:	MAC T7422-012
City:	San Antonio
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78245

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11894015
Patent Number:	11488622
Patent Number:	11126853
Patent Number:	10218954
Patent Number:	10204274
Patent Number:	9940972
Patent Number:	9641631
Application Number:	18432139
Application Number:	18480599

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704)331-1000

Email: pto_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com,maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

John Slaughter **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 2: 100 North Tryon Street, Suite 4700

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 040324.000393

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary Zaldivar
SIGNATURE:	Mary Zaldivar
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=NGSI-P - Cellular South, Inc. to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page1.tiff source=NGSI-P - Cellular South, Inc. to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page2.tiff source=NGSI-P - Cellular South, Inc. to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page3.tiff source=NGSI-P - Cellular South, Inc. to Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page4.tiff

NOTICE

OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Third Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of August 28, 2024 (the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and a right to set off against, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantors and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

13740822v2

Very truly yours,

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC., a Mississippi corporation

By: CP

Name: Benjamin d. Pace

Title: Chief Financial Officer

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC.
PATENT NOTICE

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Misty & Johnson Title: Executive Director

CELLULAR SOUTH, INC. PATENT NOTICE

Schedule 1

Cellular South, Inc. (Mississippi Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
EMBEDDED AUDIO SENSOR SYSTEM AND METHODS	11894015	02/06/2024
EMBEDDED AUDIO SENSOR SYSTEM AND METHODS	11488622	11/01/2022
VIDEO TO DATA	11126853	09/21/2021
VIDEO TO DATA	10218954	02/26/2019
VIDEO TO DATA	10204274	02/12/2019
VIDEO TO DATA	9940972	04/10/2018
INTEGRATED PERSONALIZED CONTENT	9641631	05/02/2017
RECOMMENDATION AND MANAGEMENT SYSTEM		
AND METHOD		

Patent Applications

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
EMBEDDED AUDIO SENSOR SYSTEM AND METHODS	18432139	02/05/2024
	20240177731	
PLATFORM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATED DEVICE	18480599	10/04/2023
MANAGEMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICING		

13740822v2

PATENT REEL: 068433 FRAME: 0430

RECORDED: 08/28/2024